

# 05-5213-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-5213-cr

—————

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

ROCKY SAMAS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Samas sells cocaine base three times to a cooperating witness, and police seize drugs and cash during two related searches.....	5
B. Samas pleads guilty to four drug counts, based on the three sales and the drug seizure.....	7
C. Absent objection, the district court imposes a total effective sentence of 240 months, based on the 20-year mandatory minimum applicable to Count Four.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15

I. The defendant waived any challenge to the 20-year minimum sentence on Count Four, or in the alternative the district court did not plainly err in imposing that sentence. . . . .	15
A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	15
B. Discussion. . . . .	16
1. The defendant affirmatively waived any challenge to the 20-year mandatory minimum applicable to Count Four by signing a written plea agreement that unambiguously acknowledged the applicability of that penalty, and repeatedly confirming in open court his understanding that he faced that penalty. . . . .	16
2. Alternatively, the district court did not plainly err in failing to declare unconstitutional the mandatory minimum sentences applicable to cocaine-base offenses under 21 U.S.C. § 841, where this Court has consistently rejected equal-protection challenges to those penalties. . . . .	20

3. Alternatively, the district court did not plainly err in failing to impose a sentence below the 240-month statutory minimum applicable to Count Four, because the parsimony clause of § 3553(a) does not override the mandatory nature of the minimum sentences set forth in 21 U.S.C. § 841.....	26
II. Plain-error review bars a limited remand for the district court to reconsider, pursuant to <i>Regalado</i> , the 151-month sentences imposed on Counts Two, Three, and Five, because they run concurrently to a 240-month minimum sentence on Count Four and thus any reductions would not change the total effective sentence.....	34
A. Governing Law.....	34
B. Discussion.....	36
Conclusion.....	41
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967). . . . .	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	36, 37, 39
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 239 (1992). . . . .	27
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002). . . . .	23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007). . . . .	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997). . . . .	15, 35, 38
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996). . . . .	32
<i>Mendez v. Mukasey</i> , 525 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) . . . . .	30
<i>Tablie v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	27
<i>Union of Needletrades, Industrial &amp; Textile Employees v. INS</i> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Barrero</i> , 425 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 189 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	18

<i>United States v. Brumer</i> , No. 07-0715-cr(L), 2008 WL 2345120 (2d Cir. June 10, 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 429 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 447 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S.625 (2002) . . . . .	15, 35
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 288 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 166 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 963 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1992). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 275 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam). . . . .	39

<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> , 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 524 F. Supp.2d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1185 (2006). . . . .	30, 33
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	38

<i>United States v. King</i> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 523 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 122 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 263 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Mueller</i> , 463 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2098 (2007). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 46 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993). . . . .	16, 25, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 469 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1859 (2007). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	16, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 521 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 282 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam). . . . .	36, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 474 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	29

<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1022 (2007). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Stearns</i> , 479 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 19 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	21, 24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	38

*United States v. Womack*,  
985 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1993). . . . . 16

*United States v. Yu-Leung*,  
51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . . 16

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . . 28, 29, 30, 31, 36

18 U.S.C. § 2251. . . . . 29

18 U.S.C. § 2252. . . . . 31

18 U.S.C. § 2422. . . . . 31

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . xi

18 U.S.C. § 3551. . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 3584. . . . . 32

18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . xi

21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . . passim

21 U.S.C. § 848. . . . . 36, 39

21 U.S.C. § 851. . . . . 11, 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 . . . . . 31  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 . . . . . 15, 34, 35

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 . . . . . 2, 9, 24  
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . . 9, 10  
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. . . . . 33
